

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE APPRAISAL OF
ANCESTRY.COM, INC.

) Consolidated PUBLIC VERSION
) C.A. No. 8173-VCG E-FILED: MAY 16,
2014

**OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO MERION CAPITAL L.P.**

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Stephen C. Norman (No. 2686)
Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)
James G. Stanco (No. 5702)
1313 N. Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
P.O. Box 951
Wilmington, Delaware 19899-0951
(302) 984-6000

Attorneys for Respondent Ancestry.com Inc.

OF COUNSEL:

WACHTELL, LIPTON, ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Dated: May 9, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. The Merger 4

 B. Merion’s Investment Strategy 6

 C. Merion’s Purchases of Ancestry Stock 8

 D. Nature and Stage of Proceedings12

ARGUMENT.....13

 I. MERION CANNOT MEET ITS BURDEN OF
 SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPRAISAL
 STATUTE.....13

 A. Because only shares not voted in favor of the merger may be
 appraised, only holders of such shares may seek appraisal.....14

 B. Beneficial owners who petition the Court for appraisal, just
 like record holders who do so, must show that the shares for
 which they seek appraisal were not voted in favor of the
 merger19

 C. Merion cannot carry its burden of showing that it seeks
 appraisal of shares that were not voted in favor of the
 merger22

 D. *Transkaryotic* does not relieve Merion of its burden of
 showing that it seeks appraisal of shares that were not voted
 in favor of the merger24

CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Legacy Foundation v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 886 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2005)	13
<i>Bandell v. TC/GP, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 900 (Del. 1996)	19
<i>Carl M. Loeb, Rhoades & Co. v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 222 A.2d 789 (Del. Ch. 1966)	14
<i>Chicago Corp. v. Munds</i> , 172 A. 452 (Del. Ch. 1934)	14
<i>Dirienzo v. Steel Partners Holdings L.P.</i> , 2009 WL 4652944 (Del. Ch. Dec. 8, 2009)	15, 19, 21
<i>Francis I. duPont & Co. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 343 A.2d 629 (Del. Ch. 1975)	14-15
<i>In re Appraisal of Transkaryotic Therapies, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1378345 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007)	passim
<i>In re Krafft-Murphy Co.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013)	15
<i>Kaye v. Pantone, Inc.</i> , 395 A.2d 369 (Del. Ch. 1978)	14
<i>O’Neil v. Town of Middletown</i> , 2006 WL 205071 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2006)	13
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Colonial Realty Corp.</i> , 190 A.2d 752 (Del. 1963)	14, 26-27n.
<i>Tabbi v. Pollution Control Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 A.2d 867 (Del. Ch. 1986)	19

Statutes

8 Del. C. § 262	passim
8 Del. C. § 262(a)	passim
8 Del. C. § 262(d)	20, 26-27n.
8 Del. C. § 262(e)	passim
8 Del. C. § 262(f)	12

8 Del. C. § 262 (2006)19

Session Laws

63 Del. Laws ch. 25, § 14 (1981)16

76 Del. Laws ch. 145, §§ 11-16 (2007)20

Other Authorities

John C. Wilcox et al., “Street Name” Registration & The Proxy Solicitation
Process (Wolters Kluwer 5th Ed. 2014)..... 10n., 23n.
